
 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD AND HEALTH FAIR 

Place: Civic Centre Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB 

Date: Thursday 6 November 2014 

Time: 2.00pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Bishopstrow, Boyton, Chapmanslade, Chitterne, Codford, 
Corsley, Heytesbury, Horningsham, Longbridge Deverill and Crockerton, Maiden 
Bradley with Yarnfield. Norton Bavant, Sherrington, Stockton, Sutton Veny, Upper 

Deverills, Upton Lovell, Upton Scudamore, and Warminster. 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 1:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman , direct line 01225 
718262 or email jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk or Jacqui Abbott (Warminster 
Community Area Manager), on 07771 844 530 or email jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Andrew Davis (Vice-Chairman) Warminster East 

Fleur de Rhé-Philipe Warminster Without 

Keith Humphries Warminster Broadway 

Christopher Newbury (Chairman) Warminster Copheap and Wylye 

Pip Ridout Warminster West 

 
 



Items to be considered Time 

Please note these timings are approximate only 

  

 The following stands will be available for browsing from 
1.30pm 

 

 Anybody Can Cook 

Safe Places 

Public Health 

Carers Support 

Cornerstone 

Warminster wobble 

Warminster ramblers 

Bobby Van 

Leisure Active 

Good Neighbours  

 

plus many more.... 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  2pm 

2.   Apologies for Absence   

3.   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

4.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 11 September 2014 (copy attached). 

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 7 - 30) 2.05pm 

 The Chairman will introduce the Announcements included in the 
agenda. 
 

• Car Parking Review 

• Positive Activities for Young People 

• Carriage Improvement Works Programme - Westbury 

 

6.   Better Care Plan - Presentation and Talk  2.10pm 

7.   Your Local Issues (Pages 31 - 32) 2.40pm 

 An update from the Community Area Manager and leaders of the 
groups working on existing issues. 
 
If you would like to raise an issue please contact the Warminster 
Community Area Manager, Jacqui Abbott on 07771 844 530 or 
jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk or report the issue on the Wiltshire 
Council Website by using this link or 
https://forms.wiltshire.gov.uk/area_board/index.php.   
 
The Chairman will invite those attending to raise any urgent items 
of public concerns and will also invite any questions from the floor. 

 

8.   Area Board Budget for Local Youth Network   

 To receive verbal updates and to agree specific funding for the 
start-up costs and other expenditure of the LYN from the budget 
held by the Area Board. 

 

9.   Community Area Transport Group (Pages 33 - 34)  

 To agree proposed projects and funding. 
 
 

 



10.   Updates from Partners (Pages 35 - 42)  

 To receive updates from any of the following partners: 
Ø Wiltshire Police 
Ø Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Ø Warminster and Villages Community Partnership 
Ø Town and Parish Councils Nominated Representatives 
Ø Local Youth Network 

 
Some written updates have been received and are included in this 
agenda. 

 

11.   Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants (Pages 43 - 50)  

 To consider the applications for funding from the Community Area 
Grants Scheme. 

 

12.   Future Meeting Dates - Area Board Close  3pm 

 The next meetings of the Warminster Area Board will be on: 
 

• 8 January 2015 – Warminster Civic Centre 

• 5 March 2015 – Warminster Civic Centre 
 
 
Close of Meeting 
 
Following the close of the Area Board meeting there will be an 
opportunity to attend a Dementia Awareness session from 3pm to 
4pm and /or to view the stands at the health fair until the close at 
5pm. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 

Place: Civic Centre Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB 

Date: 11 September 2014 

Start Time: 7.05 pm 

Finish Time: 8.10 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Jessica Croman , Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Andrew Davis (Vice Chairman), Cllr Keith Humphries, 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman) and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jessica Croman – Democratic Services Officer 
Jacqui Abbot – Community Area Manager 
Imogen Dallimore – Community Co-ordinator 
Sandra Samuel – Youth Development Co-ordinator 
 
Town and Parish Representatives 
Warminster Town Council – Heather Abernethe  
Chitterne Parish Council – Mike Lucas 
Longbridge Deverill and Crockerton Parish Council – Caroline Sawyer 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police 
 
Total in attendance: 20 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4.



Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

  1. Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area Board 
and invited members of the board to introduce themselves. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

• Phil Jefferson 

• Barry Pirie 

• Mike Franklyn 

 3. Minutes 

 Decision 
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 July 2014 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  4. Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Davis declared a non pecuniary interest in the grant application from St. 
Lawrence Chapel. 

  5. Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 
Changes to the Electoral Register 
 
The Chairman drew attention to the announcement contained within the agenda 
pack which explained the changes to the electoral register. 
 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Consultation 
 
The Chairman drew attention to the announcement contained within the agenda 
pack which gave details of the current consultation. 
 
Health Fair 
 
The Chairman informed those present that the next Area Board meeting on the 
6 November would begin at 1.30pm and would include a Health Fair.  
 
Army Re-basing 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

The Chairman drew attention to the announcement which had been placed on 
the tables which provided an update on the Army re-basing programme. It was 
noted that Warminster would not be affected by the re-basing programme. 
 

  6. Your Local Issues 

 The Community Area Manager introduced her report including new issues since 
the last meeting, on-going issues and those since resolved. 
  
The report was included as part of the agenda pack. 
 
An update was provided on a complaint raised at the previous meeting about the 
Bore Hill Farm Biodigester. It was noted that previously there had been an issue 
with smells when the storage tanks were being unloaded and that this had now 
been rectified. Information previously provided from a Freedom of Information 
request had been out of date as on re-investigation the Environment Agency 
reported that they had no concerns. The Environment team at Wiltshire Council 
would be monitoring to identify any further issues. Bore Hill Farm encouraged 
any one with problems to speak with the owners at Bore Hill Farm as soon as 
the issues arises in order for them to be resolved promptly.   
 
 

  7. Updates from Partners 

 Some written updates had been received before the meeting and were included 
in the agenda. 
 
Police 
 
It was noted that numbers had been disappointing and that two new officers 
have been appointed to the area.  

  8. Community Messaging - Mike Davidson and Inspector Webb 

 Mike Davidson the NHW Community Area Coordinator, gave a presentation on 
community messaging. It was noted that the service was now live in four areas 
including Warminster. The service involved the emergency services being able 
to send messages directly to those who have signed up to the messaging 
service about incidents in their areas. 
 
Members of the public, business owners and neighbourhood watch schemes 
were able to sign up for community messaging via kiosks at local events or via 
the internet at www.wiltsmessaging.co.uk.  
 
Questions were asked if the service would include the surrounding villages of 
Warminster and it was confirmed that the villages would be included.  

Page 3



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

  9. Positive activities for young people - Sandra Samuel and Jacqui Abbott 

 Sandra Samuel (Community Youth Officer from 1st October 2014), and Jacqui 
Abbott (Community Area manager), gave a presentation on the positive 
activities for young people giving information on the Local Youth Network. 
 
It was noted that young people would have a greater influence on the local 
provisions they need. The Community Youth Officer would be visiting all of the 
local clubs and groups to build connections and understanding of the current 
provisions in-order to signpost youths when needed.  
 
Questions were asked about the vulnerable and the dangers of missing people 
in the community. It was noted that plans were still being put into place and that 
they would work hard to not let anyone go unrecognised.  
 
Some groups expressed their concerns and explained that they felt as if they 
would be assessed. They were informed that the role would be to build 
knowledge around what groups/ clubs already exist and to sign post youths in 
the right direction. 
 
The Area Board would be playing an active role and would be allocated money 
to fund youth activities.  

 10. Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants 

 The area board considered the following applications seeking 2014/15 
Community Area Grant funding: 
 
Decision 
St Lawrence Chapel was awarded £4200 towards altar panelling to 
commemorate the Great War. 
 
Reason 
This application met the grant criteria 2014/2015 and had match funding. 
 
 
Decision  
West Wilts Railway Users Group was awarded £978 for Warminster railway 
planters. 
 
Reason 
This application met the grant criteria 2014/2015. 
 
 
Update 
 
Mr Carpenter of the Corsley Memorial Playing Field gave a presentation which 
informed the Area Board on what the group had achieved with funding they had 
received. 

Page 4



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

 
The Chairman thanked Mr Carpenter for his feedback. 

  11. Your Area Board - Your Ideas, Your Reactions, Your Suggestions 

 There were no suggestions. 

  12. Future Meeting Dates 

 The next meeting would involve a health fair on the 6 November 2014, 1.30pm 
at the Warminster Civic Centre. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 

 
 

Warminster Area Board & 
Health Fair 

 Thursday 6 November 
Warminster Civic Centre 

 
This meeting will focus on 

health care in Wiltshire  
 

Health Fair drop in 1.30pm – 5.00pm  
Area Board 2pm – 3pm 
Better Care Plan 2.10pm 
Dementia Awareness workshop 3pm 

 

 
Join us for a health MOT, advice, 

healthy eating giveaways and 
free 7 day leisure centre 

membership 
 

We look forward to seeing you 
 

For further information: 
Email: jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk  
www.warminster.ourcommunitymatters.org.uk 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5.

mailto:jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.warminster.ourcommunitymatters.org.uk/


This page is intentio
[...]
d comprehensive range of short breaks and leisure activities 
that are available to children and young people with SEND. 
 
Going forward children and young people with SEND will continue to have access to a broad range of short 
breaks and leisure activities provision. In addition, young people with SEND will have access to community 
based youth activities and it will be important that Area Boards ensure positive activity provision is inclusive 
and takes into account the needs of all vulnerable groups. 
 
From October, community-led positive activity clubs will be provided in Salisbury and Tisbury. Barnardo’s have 
been commissioned to provide a youth activities service in other areas across the county. Further information 
on these services will be made available within the next few weeks and the council is working closely with the 
Wiltshire Parent Carer Council to manage these changes. 
 
Support for Community Area Boards 
 
Area Board briefings 
 
All Area Boards have been offered an initial face to face briefing on the changes, with sixteen having taken 
place to date. 
 
Each Area Board has delegated authority, a devolved budget and dedicated Community Youth Officer (CYO) 
to support the implementation of the new model in its area. The CYO will be accountable to the Area Board for 
the delivery of agreed local priorities and the Area Board will be the responsible body for youth activities at a 
local level. 
 
Community Area Boards will work within the council’s policy as set out in the Leaders Guidance which covers 
issues such as safeguarding, equalities and the use of resources. A ‘Positive Activities Toolkit’ will also be 
available which provides a ‘how to do it’, ‘step by step’ guide for developing and delivering provision. The 
toolkit will be released to Community Youth Officers and Community Area Board Managers shortly. 
 
Each Area Board will establish and maintain a Local Youth Network (LYN), to understand local needs and 
make recommendations to
[...]
people, and priorities identified within the local 
Joint Strategic Assessment; 

• Secure young people’s participation and direct involvement in all stages of the decision making 
process about the needs, outcomes, priorities and options that form the basis of the offer; 

• Identify and secure suitable, safe providers and/or projects/programmes to deliver positive 
activities, making the best use of local resources; 

• Comply with the statutory duties outlined in section 2 and demonstrate compliance through 
monitoring and evaluation evidence; 

• Promote the local positive activities offer effectively, in a way which maximises young people’s 
participation and involvement; 

• Promote improved partnership working between organisations and groups working with young 
people, and develop links with other Local Youth Networks and services for young people; 

• Encourage volunteering and community involvement in the development and delivery of positive 
activities; 

• Maintain effective communication with all members of the Local Youth Network to keep them 
informed and involved; 

• Comply with any special requirements asked for by external/alternative funders. 
 

4. Priorities 
 

• Ensure that access to a broad range of safe positive activities is open to all young people 
regardless of their circumstances or needs; 

• Ensure that young people are directly involved in the design, development, delivery and review of 
local provision. To include representation on the Local Youth Network and identification of needs 
and priorities; 

• Ensure that the needs of the most vulnerable and disadvantaged young people are made a high 
priority; 

• Ensure that the positive activities offer reflects the needs of young people and the wider community, 
enabling them to pursue and progress in their areas of interest.  

Page 18



 

Page 3 of 4 

 

 

5. Financial requirements 

A budget for positive activities for young people will be allocated annually to Community Area B
[...]
 bid 
scheme.  

3352 Victoria Fields Swaledale Road 

This road has now been finished.  Lining 
and signing options will be considered for 
estate when the road has been adopted. 
Further work required with developers 
especially regarding Southdown Way and 
the Play Area (see above) 

 Corsley 
A362 potential 
speeding issue 

A metro count survey was undertaken 
and speeds were found to be broadly 
compliant in the 40mph stretch. 

 
   

 
Further details including actions and outcomes can be viewed at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboards including reporting of issues. 
 
Report Author: Jacqui Abbott, Community Area Manager 
Jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk   07771 844 530 

Page 32



 
 
Wiltshire Council   
 
Warminster Area Board 
 
6 November 2014 
 

 
 

Agreement of Community Area Transport Group Budget Allocation Proposals  
 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 

1.1. To agree the budget allocation proposals from the Community Area 
Transport Group (CATG) for the Warminster Community Area. 

 
 
2. Background 
 
 

2.1. Funding for local road schemes for 2014/15 is to be allocated by area boards 
through Community Area Transport Groups (CATGs). 

2.2. The Warminster CATG met in October 2014 to prioritise projects which have 
been put forward for CATG expenditure.   

2.3. The CATG discussed a variety of projects and have recommended 2 
projects detailed in section 4 below for approval by the Area Board. 

 
 
 

3. Financial Summary 
 

       BUDGET 2014-15 

£15,226.00 CATG ALLOCATION 2014-15 

£23,283.92 2013-14 underspend 

Contributions £500.00 Warminster TC for central car park 

Total Budget 2014-15 £39,009.92 

New schemes 

    Chitterne Tilshead Road junction improvements £1,350.00 topo complete 

   Longleat Caravan club signs £6,000.00 estimate (possible £3000 contribution) 

Warminster Access to Central carpark £3,000.00 Estimate - works complete 

  Speed limit assessments C274 & C275 £2,500.00 estimate 

    Warminster Sambourne Gardens bollards £1,080.00 Estimate 

    

Page 33

Agenda Item 9.



Corsley Geys Hill passing bay £1,500.00 topo complete 

   Warminster Woodcock Rd / Woodcock Lane £1,350.00 Topo complete 

   Warminster Woodcock Rd / Woodcock Lane 5,000.00 Contribution to substantive bid TBC 

Total commitment 2013-14 21,780.00 

Remaining Budget 2013-14 £17,229.92 

  
 

4. Proposed expenditure recommended by CATG: 
 

 
 

1.  A350 Longbridge Deverill  
 

Ongoing maintenance work is taking place during October / 
November. However, there are a number of issues to consider, one of which 
is visibility from the side roads.  
 
In order to fully address this,  a topographical survey of the A350 in the vicinity 
of the A350 / Sand Street junction is required.  
 
£1,300 is requested from CATG funding. 

 
2. Chitterne – Tilshead Road & B390 junction.    
 

Kerbing realignment works at the junction to discourage higher entry speeds 
for traffic turning left in Tilshead Road.   
 
£5,000 requested from CATG funding. 
 

 
If the above expenditure is approved, the Warminster CATG will have a balance of 
£10,929.92 
 
4 Recommendations 
 
The CATG recommends that the Warminster Area Board: 
 

a) Agrees the 2 projects listed in section 4 for CATG expenditure. 
  
Report Sponsor & Chair of CATG: Cllr. Christopher Newbury 
Report Author: Jacqui Abbott, Community Area Manager 
Tel No: 07771 844 530 
 
E-Mail: jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 34



Shona Holt, Coordinator, WVCP 
warminstervcp@gmail.com  
October 2014 
 

 

Partner Update for Warminster Area Board 
 

 
Name of Partner:  Warminster and Villages Community Partnership (WVCP) 
 
Date of Area Board Meeting: 6th November 2014 
 
Headlines/Key Issues: 

• A survey by the Health & Social Care Group in partnership with Age UK, to consult 
older people about day-time activities in Warminster will be issued soon. 

• Update of ‘Your Community Plan’ with outcomes of the ‘What Matters to You’ public 
consultation event will be published shortl
[...]
ications in this financial year which 
will be heard at Area Board meetings on the following dates: 

 
8   January 
5   March  
 
 

1.12. The  funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s 
website (www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboards) and paper versions are available 
from the Community Area Manager.   

 

1.13. A decision was made in 2010/2011 that paper copies of funding applications 
will no longer appear as part of the agenda in an attempt to reduce volume of 
paper used.  However, the application forms will be available on the Wiltshire 
Council web site and hard copies available upon request. 

 

1.14. All recipients of area board funding are expected to complete and return an 
evaluation form as soon as the project or activity has been completed and 
this should be accompanied by receipts and invoices, as well as photographs 
if possible.  Failure to return the evaluation requested will preclude them from 
being considered for any future funding from the area board.  This applies to 
all grants made by the area board.   

Page 44



 

1.15. Warminster Area Board has a separate Community Area Transport Group 
(CATG) budget for 2014 /15; please see the separate CATG report for detail 
regarding budget and expenditure. 
 

2. Main Considerations 

2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that grants awarded in the 2014 /15  year 
are made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of the award 
being made.  

 
2.2. Community Area Managers are no longer required to submit 

recommendations for community area grant requests.  All requests will be 
presented to the Area Board as long as the grant criteria are met. 

 

3. Environmental & Community  Implications 
 

Community Area Grants will contribute to the continuance and/or 
improvement of cultural, social and community activity and wellbeing in the 
community area, the extent and specifics of which will be dependent upon the 
individual project. 

4. Financial Implica
[...]
Public Liability Insurance, Access audit, Health & 

Safety and Environmental assessments. 

Page 49



Other supporting information (Tick where appropriate, for some project these will not 

be applicable): 

And finally... 
yes The information on this form is correct, that any award received will be spent on the 

activities specified.  

 

 

 

Page 50


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Chairman's Announcements
	Dementia Poster
	2014.17 - Wiltshire's Car Parking Review
	2014.15  Positive Activities for Young People
	2014.15  Positive Activities for Young People - Appendix 1
	2014.15  Positive Activities for Young People - Appendix 2
	2014.16 - Carriageway improvement works programmed along the A350 in Westbury
	2014.16 - Carriageway improvement works programmed along A350 at Westbury - Appendix 1
	2014.16 - Carriageway improvement works programmed along A350 at Westbury - Appendix 2

	7. Your Local Issues
	9. Community Area Transport Group
	10. Updates from Partners
	Horningsham Parish Council Update
	Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield parish Council Update
	Upper Deverills Parish Council Update

	11. Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants
	Grant Papers




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 4 
 
 

 
 

NOTES 
 
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD (INFORMAL) 

Place: Civic Centre Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB 

Date: 6 November 2014 

Start Time: 2.05 pm 

Finish Time: 2.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Jessica Croman , Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Andrew Davis (Vice Chairman) and Cllr Keith Humphries 
 
 Wiltshire Council Officers 
 Jessica Croman – Dem services officer 
Jacqui Abbott – Community Area Manager 
James Cawley – Associate Director 
Sandra Samuel – Youth Coordinator 
 
Town and Parish Representatives 
Warminster Town Council – Sue Fraser 
Chapmanslade Parish Council – Phil Jefferson 
Chitterne Parish Council – Mike Lucas 
Longbridge Deverill and Crockerton Parish Council – Caroline Sawyer 

 
 

Total in attendance: 68 
 



Page 2 of 4 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Vice-Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area 
Board and invited members of the board to introduce themselves. Those present 
were advised that as the meeting was not quorate it could go forward on an 
informal basis but no decisions could be taken. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

• Cllr Newbury 

• Cllr Ridout 

• Cllr De Rhe-Philipe 

• Mike Franklyn 

   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

   Minutes 

 The Minutes were discussed and it was reported that these would need to be 
approved at the next formal meeting. 

   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman introduced the announcements contained within the agenda 
pack. 

   Better Care Plan - Presentation and Talk 

 James Cawley, Associate director for Adult Care Commissioning, Safeguarding 
and Housing, along with Stephen Rowland, Chairman of Wiltshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group, gave a presentation on the better care plan.  
 
The Better Care Plan focuses on the needs of the community and delivering 
services which would set out how Wiltshire Council would deliver health in 
Wiltshire. It would incorporate a variety of stakeholders and key to delivering 
integrated services. 
 
Questions were asked on the time scale of implementing the plan and estimates 
of savings. The Area Board was informed that 3 pilot schemes were already in 
operation and they would be collecting evidence as they go along. No saving 
would be made although this new initiative would enable the service to stay 
afloat.  



Page 3 of 4 
 
 

 
The Chairman thanked Mr Cawley and Mr Rowland for their presentation.  

   Your Local Issues 

 The Community Area Manager introduced her report including new issues since 
the last meeting, on-going issues and those since resolved. 
    
The report was included as part of the agenda pack. 

   Area Board Budget for Local Youth Network 

 Sandra Samuel, Youth Coordinator, asked the Area Board for funding of £300.  
 
Sandra was informed that the Area Board was unable to make a decision as the 
meeting was not quorate. 
 
Questions were asked about joining services and linking with volunteer 
organisations. Sandra encouraged all to give her or the Community Area 
Manager, their details so they can make contact.  

   Community Area Transport Group 

 The CAT G report contained within the agenda pack was discussed although no 
decision could be taken. 
 
It was noted that Cllr Davis and Cllr Humphries were in support. 

   Updates from Partners 

 Some written updates had been received before the meeting and were included 
in the agenda. 
 
Chapmanslade updated the Area Board on the consultation for a new wind 
turbine in the area noting that it had ended and that the parish did not support 
the turbine. 
 

   Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants 

 The Area Board discussed the grant application set out in the report which was 
contained in the agenda pack. 
 
No decision could be taken. It was noted that both Cllr Davis and Cllr Humphries 
supported the application.  

   Future Meeting Dates - Area Board Close 

 The Chairman thanked all those present for attending and invited everyone to 
attend the health fair. 



Page 4 of 4 
 
 

 
The next meeting of the Warminster Area Board would take place on the 9 
January 2015 at 7pm at the Civic Centre, Warminster. 


